- Sponsorship for basketball team 2,000 2,000

Cloud Ten Executive Travel & Tours Sdn. Bhd.

- Flight ticket and accommodation 1,648 1,337

Gryss Holdings Sdn. Bhd.

- Office rental 371 406

PKT Logistics (M) Sdn. Bhd.

- Revenue and rental income (4,747) (3,267)

35. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION

Key management personnel are those Group or Company personnel having authority and responsibility for

planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group or the Company either directly or indirectly.

The key management personnel include all the Directors of the Group or Company. The key management

personnel compensation are as follows:

Group Company

RM’000 2018 2017 2018 2017

Directors’ fees 2,160 2,060 1,080 1,050

Remuneration 12,052 11,640 - -

Defined contribution plan 2,049 1,957 - -

Allowances 711 641 682 614

16,972 16,298 1,762 1,664

The estimated monetary value of Directors’ benefit-in-kind is RM824,000 (2017: RM153,000).

36. PRIOR YEARS’ ADJUSTMENTS

The following balances have been restated to reflect the effects of the certain prior years’ adjustments:

RM’000

As

previously

reported

Prior years’

adjustments

As restated(i) (ii)

Statement of changes in equity

Retained earnings as of 1 January 2017 1,078,657 47,297 14,869 1,140,823

Retained earnings as of 31 December 2017 1,284,413 47,297 14,869 1,346,579

Statement of financial position

As of 1 January 2017

Non-current assets

Concession assets 2,074,114 - 14,869 2,088,983

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 339,056 47,297 - 386,353

Equity

Reserves 1,030,925 47,297 14,869 1,093,091

Westports Holdings Berhad 2018 104

Notes To The Financial Statements Statement By Directors
Financial Statements Financial Statements

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS

PURSUANT TO SECTION 251(2) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2016

In the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 56 to 104 are drawn up in accordance

with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements

of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group

and of the Company as of 31 December 2018 and of their financial performance and cash flows for the financial

year then ended.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors:

…………………………………………………………………

DATO’ YUSLI BIN MOHAMED YUSOFF

Director

…………………………………………………………………

DATUK RUBEN EMIR GNANALINGAM BIN ABDULLAH

Director

Kuala Lumpur,

Date: 29 January 2019

36. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

As

previously

reported

Prior years’

adjustments

As restatedRM’000 (i) (ii)

Statement of financial position (continued)

As of 31 January 2017

Non-current assets

Concession assets 2,374,350 - 14,869 2,389,219

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 305,831 47,297 - 353,128

Equity

Reserves 1,236,681 47,297 14,869 1,298,847

(i) In prior years, the Group recognised lease rental income based on contractual terms stated in the

agreements which consist of step-up lease rental rates. During the current financial year, the

management has reassessed the appropriateness of its basis of recognising the lease rental income

and has determined that the straight-line method is the appropriate basis to recognise its lease rental

income. The effect of the change in the basis of recognising the lease rental income has been

adjusted through a prior years’ adjustment.

The financial effect between the previous basis of lease rental income recognition and the new basis